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Subject to scrutineering & sporting investigations

Qualifying (Saturday)

Results 

Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
Page 1 / 1

Timekeeper Clerk of Course
10:52

1st posted: 10:45Posting Time : 

Start Time : 08/07 - 10:22:41 / Flag Time : 10:42:42 / End Time : 10:44:46 86.02 mph1:27.883No.15 Graham CrowhurstBest lap : 

Weather : Sunny        Air : 23°C        Track : Drying

Rnk No. Class Driver Entry Laps Best lap mph In Lap Gap Interv. 2nd Best Spd

1 15 M1 Graham Crowhurst BMW / E46 / M3 9 1:27.883 86.02 4 1:28.302 98.4

2 26 M1 Paul Cook BMW / E46 / M3 8 1:28.751 85.18 8 0.868 0.868 1:29.558 96.7

3 29 M2 Mark Burton BMW / E46 / 330ci 12 1:32.254 81.95 10 4.371 3.503 1:32.312 88.5

4 1 M2 Lee Piercey BMW / E36 12 1:33.848 80.56 5 5.965 1.594 1:33.865 88.6

5 27 6 Chris Blakley BMW / 330ci 9 1:36.951 77.98 8 9.068 3.103 1:37.689 83.6

6 3 M1 Kaz Singh BMW /  6 1:37.125 77.84 5 9.242 0.174 1:37.464

7 43 6 Steve Schweikhardt BMW / E46 / Compact 12 1:37.135 77.83 6 9.252 0.010 1:37.718 86.8

8 16 6 Andrew Wynne BMW / E36 / 330 9 1:37.154 77.81 8 9.271 0.019 1:37.493 88.5

9 96 M2 David Morris BMW / E46 / Compact 10 1:37.367 77.64 7 9.484 0.213 1:38.950 86.8

10 31 6 Paul Larmay BMW / M54B30 / 3000 6 1:39.377 76.07 5 11.494 2.010 1:40.222 82.8

11 76 M1 Stuart Pywell BMW / E36 / 328i 9 1:39.781 75.77 9 11.898 0.404 1:40.238 85.9

12 68 Cup Gareth Thomas BMW / M54 10 1:40.841 74.97 8 12.958 1.060 1:41.514 82.5

13 4 Cup William Lake BMW /  / 325i 8 1:41.554 74.44 8 13.671 0.713 1:42.789 80.9

14 17 4 Andrew Pywell BMW / E36 11 1:43.185 73.27 8 15.302 1.631 1:43.776 77.6

15 6 Cup Sam Walton BMW /  / 325i 8 1:44.024 72.68 7 16.141 0.839 1:44.027

16 42 Cup Paul Neville BMW / E46 9 1:48.973 69.37 4 21.090 4.949 1:49.457 82.0

No.15 Graham Crowhurst : Lap time disallowed (lap 8) - track limits
No.1 Lee Piercey : Lap time disallowed (lap 7) - track limits
No.3 Kaz Singh : No Transponder fitted
No.6 Sam Walton : No Transponder fitted
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Laps Lap Time

No.1   Lee Piercey

1 1:42.094

2 1:35.801

3 1:34.160

4 1:33.865

5 1:33.848

6 1:34.074

7 1:35.098

8 1:35.036

9 1:40.404

10 1:34.130

11 1:36.815

12 1:34.482

No.3   Kaz Singh

1 1:43.077

2 1:39.197

3 1:39.391

4 1:37.464

5 1:37.125

6 1:37.542

No.4   William Lake

1 1:49.350

2 1:44.073

3 1:42.789

4 1:43.447

5 1:44.372

6 5:30.627

7 1:43.308

8 1:41.554

No.6   Sam Walton

1 1:50.620

2 1:48.160

3 1:47.237

4 1:46.001

5 1:45.126

6 1:46.034

Laps Lap Time

7 1:44.024

8 1:44.027

No.15   Graham Crowhurst

1 1:30.214

2 1:29.938

3 5:18.606

4 1:27.883

5 1:33.912

6 1:31.514

7 1:28.302

8 1:40.739

9 2:04.409

No.16   Andrew Wynne

1 1:43.359

2 1:40.224

3 1:38.966

4 1:37.911

5 1:37.526

6 1:40.537

7 1:37.903

8 1:37.154

9 1:37.493

No.17   Andrew Pywell

1 1:48.287

2 1:47.196

3 1:45.169

4 1:45.257

5 1:44.522

6 1:45.220

7 1:44.246

8 1:43.185

9 1:43.776

10 1:44.093

11 1:44.857

No.26   Paul Cook

1 1:36.771

Laps Lap Time

2 1:33.038

3 1:29.558

4 1:29.676

5 1:29.577

6 1:30.110

7 5:30.271

8 1:28.751

No.27   Chris Blakley

1 1:45.513

2 1:42.621

3 1:39.790

4 1:38.812

5 1:38.748

6 1:38.400

7 1:37.689

8 1:36.951

9 1:37.895

No.29   Mark Burton

1 1:37.393

2 1:33.275

3 1:32.914

4 1:32.530

5 1:32.668

6 1:43.324

7 1:35.892

8 1:34.623

9 1:33.594

10 1:32.254

11 1:32.312

12 1:44.244

No.31   Paul Larmay

1 1:48.904

2 1:44.103

3 4:01.438

4 5:14.841

5 1:39.377
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Laps Lap Time

6 1:40.222

No.42   Paul Neville

1 1:52.832

2 1:51.522

3 1:49.927

4 1:48.973

5 1:49.513

6 1:51.084

7 1:49.715

8 1:51.620

9 1:49.457

No.43   Steve Schweikhardt

1 1:43.408

2 1:40.280

3 1:39.763

4 1:39.149

5 1:45.577

6 1:37.135

7 1:38.607

8 1:52.175

9 1:37.786

10 1:48.970

11 1:37.718

12 2:30.646

No.68   Gareth Thomas

1 1:56.884

2 1:52.019

3 1:53.601

4 1:44.197

5 1:44.598

6 1:42.677

7 1:42.902

8 1:40.841

9 1:41.684

10 1:41.514

Laps Lap Time

No.76   Stuart Pywell

1 1:51.361

2 1:46.165

3 1:43.361

4 1:41.994

5 1:41.348

6 1:42.560

7 1:40.238

8 1:40.257

9 1:39.781

No.96   David Morris

1 1:51.175

2 1:42.506

3 1:39.845

4 1:38.950

5 1:40.060

6 1:39.260

7 1:37.367

8 1:43.761

9 1:39.524

10 1:40.670



Apex Timing - drive your success https://www.apex-timing.com/

BMW Car ClubBMW Car Club
Document 3

Subject to scrutineering & sporting investigations

Race 1

Starting Grid 

Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
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Timekeeper Clerk of Course
11:04

Posting Time : 

Start : 08/07 - 13:35     Duration : 20:00

10 44
Mike Cutt

BMW / M3 

-
71

Sean Foley

BMW / E46 / M3 CSL GTR

-

9 25
Ben Pearson

BMW / 2 / SERIES

-
37

Caven Grainger

BMW / 330ci 

-

8 6
Sam Walton

BMW /  / 325i

1:44.024
42

Paul Neville

BMW / E46 

1:48.973

7 4
William Lake

BMW /  / 325i

1:41.554
17

Andrew Pywell

BMW / E36 

1:43.185

6 76
Stuart Pywell

BMW / E36 / 328i

1:39.781
68

Gareth Thomas

BMW / M54 

1:40.841

5 96
David Morris

BMW / E46 / Compact

1:37.367
31

Paul Larmay

BMW / M54B30 / 3000

1:39.377

4 43
Steve Schweikhardt

BMW / E46 / Compact

1:37.135
16

Andrew Wynne

BMW / E36 / 330

1:37.154

3 27
Chris Blakley

BMW / 330ci 

1:36.951
3

Kaz Singh

BMW / E46 / M3

1:37.125

2 29
Mark Burton

BMW / E46 / 330ci

1:32.254
1

Lee Piercey

BMW / E36 

1:33.848

1 15
Graham Crowhurst

BMW / E46 / M3

1:27.883
26

Paul Cook

BMW / E46 / M3

1:28.751

POLE POSITION
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Race 1

Results 12 Laps = 25.200 miles

Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
Page 1 / 2

Timekeeper Clerk of Course
12:21

Posting Time : 

Leaders : No.15 Graham Crowhurst (1-12)

Start Time : 08/07 - 11:57:10 / Flag Time : 12:18:13 / End Time : 12:20:14 73.71 mph1:42.559No.15 Graham CrowhurstBest lap : 

Weather : Rain        Air : 21°C        Track : Wet 86.02 mph1:27.883No.15 Graham CrowhurstEvent Record : 

No.29 09:20
Lap 5

Rnk Class Rnk No. Driver Entry Laps Time mph Gap Interv. Best lap In Lap 2nd Best Spd Penalty

1 M1 1 15 Graham Crowhurst BMW / E46 / M3 12 21:03.135 71.82 1:42.559 6 1:43.335 95.1

2 M1 2 26 Paul Cook BMW / E46 / M3 12 21:20.932 70.82 17.797 17.797 1:44.987 6 1:45.390 95.2

3 M2 1 29 Mark Burton BMW / E46 / 330ci 12 21:47.224 69.13 49.089 31.292 1:46.919 3 1:47.398 85.3 +5.000

4 M2 2 1 Lee Piercey BMW / E36 12 22:01.186 68.41 1:03.051 13.962 1:48.212 7 1:48.478 83.6 +5.000

5 14 M1 3 44 Mike Cutt BMW / M3 12 22:09.919 68.21 1:06.784 3.733 1:48.011 9 1:48.099 97.1

6 1 6 1 27 Chris Blakley BMW / 330ci 12 22:46.662 66.38 1:43.527 36.743 1:51.690 11 1:52.265 81.6

7 2 M2 3 96 David Morris BMW / E46 / Compact 11 21:41.102 63.92 1 Lap 1 Lap 1:54.914 6 1:55.077 85.3

8 1 6 2 43 Steve Schweikhardt BMW / E46 / Compact 11 21:44.516 63.75 1 Lap 3.414 1:54.422 6 1:54.437 84.6

9 1 6 3 16 Andrew Wynne BMW / E36 / 330 11 21:49.581 63.50 1 Lap 5.065 1:53.016 7 1:54.332 84.0

10 6 4 31 Paul Larmay BMW / M54B30 / 3000 11 22:08.251 62.61 1 Lap 18.670 1:55.336 8 1:56.769 81.7

11 2 Cup 1 4 William Lake BMW /  / 325i 11 22:24.651 61.85 1 Lap 16.400 1:57.517 6 1:57.879 79.2

12 2 4 1 17 Andrew Pywell BMW / E36 11 23:03.496 60.11 1 Lap 38.845 1:58.778 7 1:59.613 76.6

13 7 M1 4 71 Sean Foley BMW / E46 / M3 CSL GTR 10 21:06.098 59.71 2 Laps 1 Lap 1:54.197 10 1:54.663 90.0

14 3 M1 5 76 Stuart Pywell BMW / E36 / 328i 10 21:16.886 59.21 2 Laps 10.788 2:00.180 7 2:00.310 83.1

15 9 M1 6 3 Kaz Singh BMW / E46 / M3 10 22:24.195 56.24 2 Laps 1:07.309 2:03.853 7 2:04.908 83.4

16 4 Cup 2 68 Gareth Thomas BMW / M54 10 22:27.880 56.09 2 Laps 3.685 2:04.308 6 2:04.555 76.2

17 1 Cup 3 42 Paul Neville BMW / E46 10 22:55.222 54.97 2 Laps 27.342 2:10.477 5 2:10.559 74.3

No.29 Mark Burton : 5 second penalty - track limits 
No.1 Lee Piercey : 5 second penalty - track limits

Not Classified

Cup 6 Sam Walton BMW /  / 325i 2 5:13.355 48.25 Retired 2:28.959 2 2:37.053

No.6 Sam Walton : Transponder not fitted or not working - Please fit to be included in future results / grids
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Race 1

Results 12 Laps = 25.200 miles

Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
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Timekeeper Clerk of Course
12:21

Posting Time : 

Leaders : No.15 Graham Crowhurst (1-12)

Start Time : 08/07 - 11:57:10 / Flag Time : 12:18:13 / End Time : 12:20:14 73.71 mph1:42.559No.15 Graham CrowhurstBest lap : 

Weather : Rain        Air : 21°C        Track : Wet 86.02 mph1:27.883No.15 Graham CrowhurstEvent Record : 

No.29 09:20
Lap 5

Rnk Class Rnk No. Driver Entry Laps Time mph Gap Interv. Best lap In Lap 2nd Best Spd Penalty

4
1 4 1 17 Andrew Pywell BMW / E36 11 23:03.496 60.11 1:58.778 7 1:59.613 76.6

6
1 6 1 27 Chris Blakley BMW / 330ci 12 22:46.662 66.38 1:51.690 11 1:52.265 81.6

2 6 2 43 Steve Schweikhardt BMW / E46 / Compact 11 21:44.516 63.75 1 Lap 1 Lap 1:54.422 6 1:54.437 84.6

3 6 3 16 Andrew Wynne BMW / E36 / 330 11 21:49.581 63.50 1 Lap 5.065 1:53.016 7 1:54.332 84.0

4 6 4 31 Paul Larmay BMW / M54B30 / 3000 11 22:08.251 62.61 1 Lap 18.670 1:55.336 8 1:56.769 81.7

Cup
1 1 Cup 1 4 William Lake BMW /  / 325i 11 22:24.651 61.85 1:57.517 6 1:57.879 79.2

2 1 Cup 2 68 Gareth Thomas BMW / M54 10 22:27.880 56.09 1 Lap 1 Lap 2:04.308 6 2:04.555 76.2

3 1 Cup 3 42 Paul Neville BMW / E46 10 22:55.222 54.97 1 Lap 27.342 2:10.477 5 2:10.559 74.3

Not Classified

Cup 6 Sam Walton BMW /  / 325i 2 5:13.355 48.25 Retired 2:28.959 2 2:37.053

No.6 Sam Walton : Transponder not fitted or not working - Please fit to be included in future results / grids

M1
1 M1 1 15 Graham Crowhurst BMW / E46 / M3 12 21:03.135 71.82 1:42.559 6 1:43.335 95.1

2 M1 2 26 Paul Cook BMW / E46 / M3 12 21:20.932 70.82 17.797 17.797 1:44.987 6 1:45.390 95.2

3 3 M1 3 44 Mike Cutt BMW / M3 12 22:09.919 68.21 1:06.784 48.987 1:48.011 9 1:48.099 97.1

4 3 M1 4 71 Sean Foley BMW / E46 / M3 CSL GTR 10 21:06.098 59.71 2 Laps 2 Laps 1:54.197 10 1:54.663 90.0

5 1 M1 5 76 Stuart Pywell BMW / E36 / 328i 10 21:16.886 59.21 2 Laps 10.788 2:00.180 7 2:00.310 83.1

6 3 M1 6 3 Kaz Singh BMW / E46 / M3 10 22:24.195 56.24 2 Laps 1:07.309 2:03.853 7 2:04.908 83.4

M2
1 M2 1 29 Mark Burton BMW / E46 / 330ci 12 21:47.224 69.13 1:46.919 3 1:47.398 85.3 +5.000

2 M2 2 1 Lee Piercey BMW / E36 12 22:01.186 68.41 13.962 13.962 1:48.212 7 1:48.478 83.6 +5.000

3 M2 3 96 David Morris BMW / E46 / Compact 11 21:41.102 63.92 1 Lap 1 Lap 1:54.914 6 1:55.077 85.3

No.29 Mark Burton : 5 second penalty - track limits 
No.1 Lee Piercey : 5 second penalty - track limits
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Lap Chart 

Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Grid 15 26 29 1 27 3 43 16 96 31 76 68 4 17 6 42 25 37 44 71

Start 15 26 1 29 27 3 43 16 31 96 17 68 76 4 44 42 71 6

Lap 1
Interval

15 26
2.0

29
2.5

1
1.5

27
1.3

44
8.0

43
4.8

96
0.7

4
4.0

16
2.7

31
0.3

17
7.3

76
0.0

3
9.5

71
0.1

68
2.6

42
4.5

6
0.7

Lap 2 15 26
5.0

29
3.7

1
2.7

27
5.1

44
6.3

96
15.8

43
3.0

4
2.4

16
5.4

31
2.9

76
11.7

17
0.4

71
11.6

3
7.9

68
1.1

42
1.4

6
11.9

Lap 3 15 26
6.4

29
5.2

1
7.7

27
5.4

44
4.0

96
25.7

43
3.0

4
3.4

16
5.1

31
5.0

76
18.7

17
0.4

71
14.5

3
11.2

68
1.7

42
4.3

Lap 4 15 26
5.0

29
7.9

1
9.7

44
8.1

27
1.2

96
33.8

43
1.1

4
6.0

16
4.2

31
5.5

17
27.9

76
1.7

71
15.7

3
16.0

68
3.2

42
3.7

Lap 5 15 26
6.2

29
12.3

1
10.0

44
7.1

27
6.7

96
35.0

43
2.8

4
6.2

16
2.5

31
6.2

17
34.2

76
4.5

71
15.8

3
21.2

68
1.5

42
4.8

Lap 6 15 26
8.7

29
15.6

1
12.6

44
5.4

27
11.0

96
36.5

43
2.3

16
8.8

4
0.4

31
8.8

17
38.6

76
6.8

71
13.6

3
23.9

68
0.9

42
12.7

Lap 7 15 26
11.7

29
16.4

1
13.3

44
5.3

27
18.6

96
36.0

43
1.6

16
7.4

4
6.9

31
7.9

17
38.7

76
8.2

71
11.9

3
29.3

68
1.6

42
24.6

Lap 8 15 26
13.8

29
17.0

1
14.8

44
4.5

27
23.0

96
38.5

43
2.7

16
6.3

4
12.4

31
2.7

17
43.0

76
8.9

71
8.2

3
43.1

68
1.5

42
30.7

Lap 9 15 26
14.1

29
18.3

1
16.1

44
3.9

27
27.8

96
42.7

43
4.1

16
4.7

31
15.2

4
0.4

17
45.8

76
11.1

71
0.6

3
1:00

68
1.9

42
29.1

Lap 10 15 26
17.8

29
21.3

1
14.3

44
4.1

27
31.3

96
45.7

43
4.1

16
3.6

31
18.2

4
3.6

17
45.9

71
5.3

76
10.7

3
1:07

68
3.6

42
27.3

Lap 11 15 26
20.8

29
22.5

1
14.9

44
4.2

27
34.4

96
49.9

43
3.4

16
5.0

31
18.6

4
16.4

17
38.8

Lap 12 15 26
17.7

29
26.2

1
13.9

44
8.7

27
36.7
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Laps Lap Time

No.1   Lee Piercey

1 1:55.334

2 1:48.765

3 1:51.958

4 1:50.554

5 1:50.340

6 1:50.808

7 1:48.212

8 1:48.918

9 1:48.640

10 1:48.687

11 1:48.478

12 1:48.773

No.3   Kaz Singh

1 2:32.842

2 2:22.657

3 2:15.784

4 2:15.495

5 2:11.105

6 2:04.908

7 2:03.853

8 2:10.339

9 2:11.773

10 2:12.064

No.4   William Lake

1 2:10.507

2 2:02.474

3 2:00.868

4 1:59.299

5 1:57.879

6 1:57.517

7 1:59.538

8 2:00.570

9 2:00.024

10 2:00.505

11 2:09.837

No.6   Sam Walton

1 2:37.053

2 2:28.959

Laps Lap Time

No.15   Graham Crowhurst

1 1:50.806

2 1:43.335

3 1:43.983

4 1:47.287

5 1:44.337

6 1:42.559

7 1:43.665

8 1:44.647

9 1:45.911

10 1:43.649

11 1:43.840

12 1:48.953

No.16   Andrew Wynne

1 2:15.410

2 2:05.254

3 2:00.563

4 1:58.354

5 1:56.138

6 1:54.566

7 1:53.016

8 1:55.038

9 1:56.837

10 1:54.332

11 1:56.625

No.17   Andrew Pywell

1 2:21.685

2 2:12.660

3 2:09.617

4 2:07.648

5 2:03.108

6 2:02.044

7 1:58.778

8 1:59.613

9 2:00.078

10 2:00.581

11 2:02.765

No.26   Paul Cook

1 1:51.859

2 1:46.367

Laps Lap Time

3 1:45.390

4 1:45.862

5 1:45.594

6 1:44.987

7 1:46.681

8 1:46.752

9 1:46.181

10 1:47.393

11 1:46.805

12 1:45.936

No.27   Chris Blakley

1 1:55.613

2 1:52.489

3 1:52.265

4 1:54.516

5 1:54.876

6 1:53.373

7 1:55.638

8 1:52.623

9 1:52.847

10 1:52.360

11 1:51.690

12 1:55.550

No.29   Mark Burton

1 1:53.760

2 1:47.562

3 1:46.919

4 1:48.568

5 1:49.973

6 1:48.280

7 1:47.456

8 1:47.403

9 1:47.398

10 1:50.476

11 1:47.915

12 1:49.725

No.31   Paul Larmay

1 2:15.049

2 2:07.848

3 2:02.602
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Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
Page 2 / 2

Laps Lap Time

4 1:58.912

5 1:56.769

6 1:57.646

7 1:58.682

8 1:55.336

9 1:56.844

10 1:57.298

11 1:57.065

No.42   Paul Neville

1 2:36.739

2 2:17.776

3 2:19.376

4 2:16.417

5 2:10.477

6 2:12.258

7 2:16.367

8 2:16.370

9 2:10.559

10 2:11.995

No.43   Steve Schweikhardt

1 2:07.826

2 2:04.905

3 1:59.892

4 1:56.687

5 1:57.688

6 1:54.422

7 1:54.437

8 1:56.184

9 1:58.411

10 1:55.427

11 1:55.191

No.44   Mike Cutt

1 2:00.760

2 1:50.879

3 1:49.967

4 1:49.217

5 1:49.279

6 1:49.109

7 1:48.099

8 1:48.197

Laps Lap Time

9 1:48.011

10 1:48.892

11 1:48.578

12 1:53.249

No.68   Gareth Thomas

1 2:34.096

2 2:20.930

3 2:16.423

4 2:17.018

5 2:09.404

6 2:04.308

7 2:04.555

8 2:10.255

9 2:12.148

10 2:13.782

No.71   Sean Foley

1 2:29.385

2 2:14.514

3 2:12.521

4 2:10.650

5 2:05.991

6 2:02.163

7 1:58.447

8 1:56.579

9 1:54.663

10 1:54.197

No.76   Stuart Pywell

1 2:21.561

2 2:12.184

3 2:09.635

4 2:09.851

5 2:05.907

6 2:04.330

7 2:00.180

8 2:00.310

9 2:02.256

10 2:05.608

No.96   David Morris

1 2:07.720

2 2:01.079

Laps Lap Time

3 1:59.935

4 1:58.519

5 1:56.016

6 1:54.914

7 1:55.171

8 1:55.077

9 1:57.022

10 1:55.402

11 1:55.917
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Subject to scrutineering & sporting investigations

Race 4

Starting Grid 

Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
Page 1 / 1

Timekeeper Clerk of Course
12:25

Posting Time : 

Start : 08/07 - 15:00     Duration : 20:00

10 25
Ben Pearson

BMW / 2 / SERIES
37

Caven Grainger

BMW / 330ci 

9 42
Paul Neville

BMW / E46 
6

Sam Walton

BMW /  / 325i

8 3
Kaz Singh

BMW / E46 / M3
68

Gareth Thomas

BMW / M54 

7 71
Sean Foley

BMW / E46 / M3 CSL GTR
76

Stuart Pywell

BMW / E36 / 328i

6 4
William Lake

BMW /  / 325i
17

Andrew Pywell

BMW / E36 

5 16
Andrew Wynne

BMW / E36 / 330
31

Paul Larmay

BMW / M54B30 / 3000

4 96
David Morris

BMW / E46 / Compact
43

Steve Schweikhardt

BMW / E46 / Compact

3 44
Mike Cutt

BMW / M3 
27

Chris Blakley

BMW / 330ci 

2 29
Mark Burton

BMW / E46 / 330ci
1

Lee Piercey

BMW / E36 

1 15
Graham Crowhurst

BMW / E46 / M3
26

Paul Cook

BMW / E46 / M3

POLE POSITION
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Subject to scrutineering & investigations

Race 4

Results 9 Laps = 18.900 miles

Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
Page 1 / 3

Timekeeper Clerk of Course
15:16

Posting Time : 

Leaders : No.26 Paul Cook (1-2)  /  No.15 Graham Crowhurst (3-9)

Start Time : 08/07 - 14:40:53 / Flag Time : 15:01:27 / End Time : 15:02:32 74.98 mph1:40.830No.15 Graham CrowhurstBest lap : 

Weather : Overcast        Air : 21°C        Track : Wet 86.02 mph1:27.883No.15 Graham CrowhurstEvent Record : 

SAFETY CAR 06:38
Lap 3

17:07
Lap 6

Rnk Class Rnk No. Driver Entry Laps Time mph Gap Interv. Best lap In Lap 2nd Best Spd

1 M1 1 15 Graham Crowhurst BMW / E46 / M3 9 20:34.078 55.13 1:40.830 3 1:41.433 95.9

2 M1 2 26 Paul Cook BMW / E46 / M3 9 20:34.766 55.10 0.688 0.688 1:41.848 9 1:41.874 93.7

3 M2 1 29 Mark Burton BMW / E46 / 330ci 9 20:42.559 54.76 8.481 7.793 1:44.853 9 1:45.051 86.9

4 9 M1 3 71 Sean Foley BMW / E46 / M3 CSL GTR 9 21:00.262 53.99 26.184 17.703 1:50.189 8 1:51.022 92.7

5 3 6 1 43 Steve Schweikhardt BMW / E46 / Compact 9 21:00.646 53.97 26.568 0.384 1:51.784 2 1:52.433 84.3

6 6 2 27 Chris Blakley BMW / 330ci 9 21:02.010 53.91 27.932 1.364 1:51.499 2 1:51.660 81.8

7 8 M1 4 3 Kaz Singh BMW / E46 / M3 9 21:07.092 53.70 33.014 5.082 1:51.757 9 1:52.686 94.7

8 1 6 3 16 Andrew Wynne BMW / E36 / 330 9 21:08.233 53.65 34.155 1.141 1:51.762 8 1:53.310 85.8

9 1 6 4 31 Paul Larmay BMW / M54B30 / 3000 9 21:11.948 53.49 37.870 3.715 1:53.476 3 1:55.056 79.8

10 3 M2 2 96 David Morris BMW / E46 / Compact 9 21:14.716 53.38 40.638 2.768 1:54.340 8 1:54.844 85.1

11 3 M1 5 76 Stuart Pywell BMW / E36 / 328i 9 21:15.138 53.36 41.060 0.422 1:55.362 8 1:56.171 83.6

12 6 Cup 1 6 Sam Walton BMW /  / 325i 9 21:19.766 53.17 45.688 4.628

13 2 Cup 2 4 William Lake BMW /  / 325i 9 21:21.061 53.11 46.983 1.295 1:57.284 9 1:58.006 79.5

14 3 Cup 3 42 Paul Neville BMW / E46 9 21:35.926 52.50 1:01.848 14.865 2:00.845 2 2:01.636 81.0

15 1 Cup 4 68 Gareth Thomas BMW / M54 9 21:39.131 52.37 1:05.053 3.205 1:59.576 9 2:02.561 79.8

Not Classified

M2 1 Lee Piercey BMW / E36 7 17:13.958 51.18 Retired 1:46.183 4 1:46.830 83.9

4 17 Andrew Pywell BMW / E36 7 17:18.363 50.96 Retired 1:53.473 3 1:54.671 77.7

M1 44 Mike Cutt BMW / M3 2 3:36.843 69.73 Retired 1:45.949 2 1:47.959 97.7

M1 25 Ben Pearson BMW / 2 / SERIES DNS

2 37 Caven Grainger BMW / 330ci DNS
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Subject to scrutineering & investigations

Race 4

Results 9 Laps = 18.900 miles

Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
Page 2 / 3

Timekeeper Clerk of Course
15:16

Posting Time : 

Leaders : No.26 Paul Cook (1-2)  /  No.15 Graham Crowhurst (3-9)

Start Time : 08/07 - 14:40:53 / Flag Time : 15:01:27 / End Time : 15:02:32 74.98 mph1:40.830No.15 Graham CrowhurstBest lap : 

Weather : Overcast        Air : 21°C        Track : Wet 86.02 mph1:27.883No.15 Graham CrowhurstEvent Record : 

SAFETY CAR 06:38
Lap 3

17:07
Lap 6

Rnk Class Rnk No. Driver Entry Laps Time mph Gap Interv. Best lap In Lap 2nd Best Spd

2

Not Classified

2 37 Caven Grainger BMW / 330ci DNS

4

Not Classified

4 17 Andrew Pywell BMW / E36 7 17:18.363 50.96 Retired 1:53.473 3 1:54.671 77.7

6
1 1 6 1 43 Steve Schweikhardt BMW / E46 / Compact 9 21:00.646 53.97 1:51.784 2 1:52.433 84.3

2 1 6 2 27 Chris Blakley BMW / 330ci 9 21:02.010 53.91 1.364 1.364 1:51.499 2 1:51.660 81.8

3 6 3 16 Andrew Wynne BMW / E36 / 330 9 21:08.233 53.65 7.587 6.223 1:51.762 8 1:53.310 85.8

4 6 4 31 Paul Larmay BMW / M54B30 / 3000 9 21:11.948 53.49 11.302 3.715 1:53.476 3 1:55.056 79.8

Cup
1 3 Cup 1 6 Sam Walton BMW /  / 325i 9 21:19.766 53.17

2 1 Cup 2 4 William Lake BMW /  / 325i 9 21:21.061 53.11 1.295 1.295 1:57.284 9 1:58.006 79.5

3 Cup 3 42 Paul Neville BMW / E46 9 21:35.926 52.50 16.160 14.865 2:00.845 2 2:01.636 81.0

4 2 Cup 4 68 Gareth Thomas BMW / M54 9 21:39.131 52.37 19.365 3.205 1:59.576 9 2:02.561 79.8

M1
1 M1 1 15 Graham Crowhurst BMW / E46 / M3 9 20:34.078 55.13 1:40.830 3 1:41.433 95.9

2 M1 2 26 Paul Cook BMW / E46 / M3 9 20:34.766 55.10 0.688 0.688 1:41.848 9 1:41.874 93.7

3 1 M1 3 71 Sean Foley BMW / E46 / M3 CSL GTR 9 21:00.262 53.99 26.184 25.496 1:50.189 8 1:51.022 92.7

4 2 M1 4 3 Kaz Singh BMW / E46 / M3 9 21:07.092 53.70 33.014 6.830 1:51.757 9 1:52.686 94.7

5 M1 5 76 Stuart Pywell BMW / E36 / 328i 9 21:15.138 53.36 41.060 8.046 1:55.362 8 1:56.171 83.6

Not Classified

M1 44 Mike Cutt BMW / M3 2 3:36.843 69.73 Retired 1:45.949 2 1:47.959 97.7

M1 25 Ben Pearson BMW / 2 / SERIES DNS

M2
1 M2 1 29 Mark Burton BMW / E46 / 330ci 9 20:42.559 54.76 1:44.853 9 1:45.051 86.9
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Subject to scrutineering & investigations

Race 4

Results 9 Laps = 18.900 miles

Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
Page 3 / 3

Timekeeper Clerk of Course
15:16

Posting Time : 

Leaders : No.26 Paul Cook (1-2)  /  No.15 Graham Crowhurst (3-9)

Start Time : 08/07 - 14:40:53 / Flag Time : 15:01:27 / End Time : 15:02:32 74.98 mph1:40.830No.15 Graham CrowhurstBest lap : 

Weather : Overcast        Air : 21°C        Track : Wet 86.02 mph1:27.883No.15 Graham CrowhurstEvent Record : 

SAFETY CAR 06:38
Lap 3

17:07
Lap 6

Rnk Class Rnk No. Driver Entry Laps Time mph Gap Interv. Best lap In Lap 2nd Best Spd

2 1 M2 2 96 David Morris BMW / E46 / Compact 9 21:14.716 53.38 32.157 32.157 1:54.340 8 1:54.844 85.1

Not Classified

M2 1 Lee Piercey BMW / E36 7 17:13.958 51.18 Retired 1:46.183 4 1:46.830 83.9
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Lap Chart 

Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
Page 1 / 1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Grid 15 26 29 1 44 27 96 43 16 31 4 17 71 76 3 68 42 6 25 37

Start 15 26 29 1 27 44 43 16 96 17 31 4 76 71 68 42 6 3

Lap 1
Interval

26 44
1.3

15
0.4

1
2.8

29
0.3

43
3.2

27
1.2

16
3.1

17
2.3

31
0.6

96
1.4

76
3.0

4
0.0

71
0.3

68
2.5

3
0.2

6
2.7

42
1.0

Lap 2 26 15
0.9

44
2.2

1
4.8

29
0.5

43
7.3

27
0.9

16
6.6

17
1.9

31
1.0

96
1.2

76
4.3

71
0.1

3
2.2

4
4.6

6
2.5

42
1.9

68
14.8

Lap 3 15 26
2.2

29
9.9

1
0.9

43
13.4

27
1.2

16
7.1

17
2.1

31
1.0

96
3.4

71
1.5

76
3.7

3
2.8

4
11.1

6
0.3

42
2.2

68
15.7

Lap 4 15 26
1.1

29
7.0

1
1.8

43
24.2

27
0.9

16
10.5

17
1.2

31
1.2

71
1.0

96
4.5

76
7.4

3
1.5

4
18.7

6
0.9

42
1.0

68
12.1

Lap 5 15 26
1.0

29
1.5

1
1.4

43
1.1

27
1.7

16
0.8

17
2.1

31
0.8

71
1.6

96
1.3

76
1.1

3
1.5

4
2.1

6
1.5

42
1.7

68
1.4

Lap 6 15 26
1.2

29
2.3

1
0.3

43
1.5

27
1.0

16
1.6

17
1.3

31
1.4

71
1.7

96
1.4

76
0.9

3
1.2

4
2.5

6
2.3

42
2.1

68
1.3

Lap 7 15 26
0.3

29
1.6

1
1.3

43
1.0

27
1.3

16
0.5

17
1.4

31
0.5

71
0.0

96
1.9

76
0.6

3
1.0

4
3.1

6
0.4

42
1.4

68
0.8

Lap 8 15 26
0.2

29
4.7

43
10.3

27
0.0

16
0.6

71
0.5

31
4.9

96
1.0

3
0.0

76
1.6

6
5.3

4
1.5

42
6.0

68
9.7

Lap 9 15 26
0.6

29
7.7

71
17.7

43
0.3

27
1.3

3
5.0

16
1.1

31
3.7

96
2.7

76
0.4

6
4.6

4
1.2

42
14.8

68
3.2
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Analysis 

Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
Page 1 / 2

Laps Lap Time

No.1   Lee Piercey

1 1:52.120

2 1:47.513

3 1:46.830

4 1:46.183

5 3:34.611

6 3:39.391

7 2:45.247

No.3   Kaz Singh

1 2:06.171

2 1:55.407

3 1:57.096

4 2:02.241

5 2:54.211

6 3:39.474

7 2:41.425

8 1:52.686

9 1:51.757

No.4   William Lake

1 2:04.522

2 2:03.183

3 2:03.611

4 2:09.894

5 2:37.557

6 3:39.872

7 2:42.029

8 1:58.006

9 1:57.284

No.6   Sam Walton

1 2:08.919

2 1:59.882

3 2:01.358

4 2:10.527

5 2:38.099

6 3:40.719

7 2:40.104

8 1:56.077

9 1:57.489

No.15   Graham Crowhurst

1 1:51.024

Laps Lap Time

2 1:43.321

3 1:40.830

4 1:49.255

5 3:40.572

6 3:39.418

7 2:45.969

8 1:41.976

9 1:41.433

No.16   Andrew Wynne

1 1:58.329

2 1:54.994

3 1:53.310

4 1:59.938

5 3:02.634

6 3:39.905

7 2:43.984

8 1:51.762

9 1:59.517

No.17   Andrew Pywell

1 2:00.251

2 1:54.671

3 1:53.473

4 1:59.023

5 3:03.551

6 3:39.095

7 2:44.051

No.26   Paul Cook

1 1:49.264

2 1:44.147

3 1:43.971

4 1:48.192

5 3:40.485

6 3:39.615

7 2:45.090

8 1:41.874

9 1:41.848

No.27   Chris Blakley

1 1:56.211

2 1:51.499

3 1:52.734

Laps Lap Time

4 1:56.555

5 3:12.339

6 3:39.176

7 2:45.007

8 1:51.660

9 1:53.977

No.29   Mark Burton

1 1:52.674

2 1:47.732

3 1:45.376

4 1:45.267

5 3:35.011

6 3:40.430

7 2:44.331

8 1:45.051

9 1:44.853

No.31   Paul Larmay

1 2:00.837

2 1:55.056

3 1:53.476

4 1:59.303

5 3:03.116

6 3:39.739

7 2:43.149

8 1:55.264

9 1:57.726

No.42   Paul Neville

1 2:09.928

2 2:00.845

3 2:01.636

4 2:09.282

5 2:38.839

6 3:41.149

7 2:39.413

8 2:02.130

9 2:06.112

No.43   Steve Schweikhardt

1 1:54.456

2 1:51.784

3 1:52.433
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Analysis 

Motor Sports Timing UK Apex Timing GoRacing

Croft Circuit (2.110 miles) (GBR)  08/07/2023
Page 2 / 2

Laps Lap Time

4 1:56.927

5 3:11.543

6 3:39.817

7 2:44.690

8 1:53.016

9 1:52.637

No.44   Mike Cutt

1 1:47.959

2 1:45.949

No.68   Gareth Thomas

1 2:06.852

2 2:19.630

3 2:02.561

4 2:05.624

5 2:28.192

6 3:41.034

7 2:38.961

8 2:10.972

9 1:59.576

No.71   Sean Foley

1 2:04.510

2 1:55.903

3 1:52.797

4 1:55.248

5 3:03.744

6 3:39.842

7 2:41.509

8 1:50.189

9 1:51.022

No.76   Stuart Pywell

1 2:04.455

2 1:56.171

3 1:56.731

4 2:03.512

5 2:54.172

6 3:39.766

7 2:41.689

8 1:55.362

9 1:58.161

Laps Lap Time

No.96   David Morris

1 2:02.438

2 1:54.844

3 1:55.751

4 2:01.421

5 3:00.509

6 3:39.898

7 2:42.002

8 1:54.340

9 1:59.418
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